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REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO - 21/01389/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

New driveways to no. 131 and 133 with dropped kerb and entrance crossover (joint application 

from owners of both properties) 

ADDRESS 131 And 133 St Johns Road Royal Tunbridge Wells Kent TN4 9UG    

RECOMMENDATION Refuse (see section 11.0 of the Report for the full recommendation) 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

Visual amenity matters 

• The removal of the front wall, plus the creation of the front parking areas and tarmacked 

dropped kerb, plus the appearance of parked cars within the relatively limited frontage 

widths and depths of Nos. 131/133 along with the need to provide pedestrian visibility 

splays would cause significant and detrimental harm to the character and appearance of 

the street scene. This is consistent with the findings of an appeal Inspector in 2017 on a 

similar proposal at this site and in 2020 at No.139 (see Appendices 1 & 2).   

• KCC Highways have indicated that the access arrangements are unsatisfactory and that 

additional sections of front wall would need to be removed to accommodate safe and 

suitable access for vehicles. This would cause additional harm and result in a scheme 

little different from that dismissed at appeal in 2017 (Appendix 1).  

• In addition there is insufficient evidence that the proposed development could be 

successfully accommodated around the existing street trees outside/near the application 

site without harming their long term health.  

• In combination these factors would result in a hardened form of development 

incongruous to the immediate locality.  

 

Highway safety matters 

• There is a pinch point outside the terraces forming 119 – 141 St Johns Road that forces 
cyclists to move into the busy traffic lane. Whilst provision of safer and enhanced cycle 
lines is an identified priority for the Council, this application would not resolve that issue 
as it is only for one access and would not remove the whole of the on-street parking 
bay, which is much wider. 

• A project to remove the parking bays and paint double yellow lines (or extend the cycle 
lane) outside the two terraces comprising nos. 119 – 141 St Johns Road is a more 
realistic solution to addressing the ‘pinch point’. This would be facilitated by 
non-planning means such as a Traffic Regulation Order, rather than through an ad-hoc 
or piecemeal approach to permitting off-road parking. 

• The application proposes the use of a mechanised turntable to facilitate off-street 
turning with a consequent narrow access point from the highway. The access 
arrangements as a whole are not considered safe or suitable by the highway authority. 

• There would be no wider public safety benefits to the proposal as it would result in the 
gain of two vehicle spaces on private land, a loss of parking spaces on the public 
highway and no realistic betterment in conditions for cyclists outside the application site.  

• The application therefore fails to demonstrate that safe and suitable access to the site 

can be achieved for all users and there are no wider highway safety (or other) benefits 

(which include the provision of two private EV charging points in the gardens) that would 



 
Planning Committee Report 
11 August 2021 

 

outweigh this harm. 

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL 

The following are considered to be material to the application: 

Contributions (to be secured through Section 106 legal agreement/unilateral 
undertaking): N/A 

Net increase in numbers of jobs: N/A 

Estimated average annual workplace salary spend in Borough through net increase in 
numbers of jobs: N/A 

The following are not considered to be material to the application:  

Estimated annual council tax benefit for Borough: N/A 

Estimated annual council tax benefit total: N/A 

Estimated annual business rates benefits for Borough: N/A 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Called in by Cllr Ellis on the grounds that; 

• It has been a long term aim of TWBC to remove the 6 parking spaces in front of these 

premises to remove a kink point for both General Traffic and Cyclists; 

• If the residents wish to arrange for a drop kerb and turntables in their front gardens, they 

are assisting the borough towards this goal; 

• Disagreement with KCC Highways safety assessment of the application. 

WARD St Johns PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

N/A 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs 

Vaughan-Davies And Godley 

AGENT Mr Paul Hagell 

DECISION DUE DATE 

16/08/21 EOT 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

22/06/21 

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

Various 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 

sites): 

16/505048/FULL Conversion of front garden/land into off-road 

parking area and dropped kerb  

Reason: ‘The creation of the dropped kerb would 

result in the loss of the tree, which is worthy of 

retention and as a result would cause significant 

detrimental harm to the character and appearance 

of the street scene. This harm would be 

exacerbated through the creation of an extensive 

area of hardstanding across the frontage of two 

dwellings for vehicle parking that would result in a 

hardened form of development incongruous to the 

immediate locality. The proposal would be contrary 

to The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, 

The National Planning Practice Guidance 2014, 

Core Policy 5 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core 

Strategy 2010, and Policies EN1 and EN13 of the 

Refused 05/09/16 
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Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006.’ 

Appeal dismissed 09/02/17 – tree ground 
dismissed by Inspector). PINS Appeal ref: 
APP/M2270/D/16/3163744 

 
Similar application at No.139 St Johns Road 

20/00196/FULL Proposal: Dropped kerb crossover and off street 
parking to front of property 
 
Reason: ‘The removal of the front wall, plus the 
creation of the dropped kerb and front parking area 
along with the need to provide pedestrian visibility 
splays would cause significant and detrimental harm 
to the character and appearance of the street scene. 
This harm would be exacerbated through the 
creation of an extensive area of hardstanding across 
the frontage of the building for vehicle parking. In 
combination these factors would result in a hardened 
form of development incongruous to the immediate 
locality. The proposal would be contrary to The 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019, The 
National Planning Practice Guidance, Core Policy 5 
of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy 2010, 
and Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Local Plan 2006.’ 

 

Appeal dismissed 13/11/20 – refusal reason upheld). 
PINS Appeal ref: D/4001150 

Refused 16/03/20 

 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
1.01 The site comprises two residential dwellings - Nos. 131 and 133 St Johns Road. 

These are contained within two terraces of three-storey residential properties fronting 
St Johns Road (the A26). The two terraces number 119-141 (odds only). All are 
divided into flats except Nos 131 and 133. 

 
1.02 Both Nos. 131 and 133 have a front garden each with a hedge forming the boundary 

between these two amenity spaces. The front boundary of both units comprises a low 
brick wall with a pedestrian access gate and path for each property.  
 

1.03 This reflects the rest of the front gardens, which are typified by lawns, some limited 
hard landscaping, hedges, shrubs, individual pathways to the front doors and low 
front boundary brick walls. Refuse stores and bins are also visible and none have 
vehicular access to the road.  
 

1.04 Two street trees are located on the pavement – one to the north of No.133, the other 
outside No.129. There is an area of on-street parking (in the form of marked bays) 
directly in front of the two terraces that can accommodate up to seven cars 
(depending on car size and spacing), excluding the area occupied by a bus stop 
outside Nos 123 – 127 and double yellow lines at the junction with Southfield and 
Beltring Roads. 
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2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.01 Proposed works to the front gardens of 131 and 133 St Johns Road include a new 

entrance crossover with dropped kerb, block paved drive, pathway to each property’s 
front door, grass area and a 5.5m diameter turntable (intended to allow a vehicle to 
enter and exit the driveway in a forward gear) finished with artificial grass. Each 
driveway will accommodate 1 no. vehicle. No works are proposed to change the built 
form of the properties themselves. 

 
2.02 Sections of the existing brick walls to the frontage of both properties are to be 

demolished to allow room for a vehicle into either driveway. The length of wall on the 
frontage (between the pillars) measures 12.7m, and a 4.5m gap in the centre is 
shown to be created. The crossover would be constructed of bound tarmac. New 
boundary planting and hedging is proposed to the periphery of each driveway, with 
the central hedge between the two dwellings partly retained. It is not proposed to 
remove or carry out any works to the existing trees on the pavement outside the 
properties. 

 
3.0 SUMMARY INFORMATION 

 Existing  Proposed Change (+/-) 

Site Area 587m2 587 m2 None 

Car parking 

spaces 

(off-street) 

0 (space for 

approximately 2 

cars on the road in 

front of Nos 

131-133) 

2 (one for each 

dwelling) 

+2 (and loss of 

approximately 2 

on-street parking 

spaces in front of Nos 

131-133) 

Vehicle 

access gap 

None (12.7m 

length frontage) 

4.5m (8m gap 

proposed in 

refused 2016 

application) 

+4.5 – 8m gap (given 

KCC Highways 

consider 4.5m to be 

insufficiently wide) 

 
4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS 

• Air Quality Management Area 

• Limits to built development - Inside 

• Potentially Contaminated Land + 50M Buffer  
 
5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)  

 
 Site Allocations DPD (July 2016) 
 Policy AL/STR 1: Limits to Built Development  
 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006 
Policy EN1: Development Control Criteria  

Policy TP4: Access to Road Network  
Policy TP5: Vehicle Parking Standards  

 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy 2010  
Core Policy 4: Environment  

Core Policy 5: Sustainable Design and Construction  
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Core Policy 9: Tunbridge Wells 

 
Supplementary Planning Documents:  
Landscape Character Area Assessment 2017 

 
Other documents:  
Kent Design Guide Review: Interim Guidance Note 3 (Residential parking); 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan: Phase 2 (March 2021);  
KCC Supplementary Planning Guidance SPG 4 (Kent Vehicle Parking Standards) 
 
The draft new local plan has not progressed to the point where it can be given any 
more than limited weight. 

 
6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.01 One site notice was displayed on 20 May 2021. No comments have been received in 

response. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATIONS 

KCC Highways  
7.01 (30/06/21) - With regard to the application at 139 St Johns Road, the presence of the 

double yellow lines have a number of advantages. They will provide improved 
visibility and also provide additional manoeuvring space such as space for a vehicle 
to pull out of the main flow of traffic and wait before carrying out a manoeuvre to 
reverse into the site.  

 
7.02 In contrast manoeuvring on and off the parking area at this current site is more 

difficult and hence more hazardous as it will take place between parked vehicles 
which obscure visibility and make the manoeuvre itself more difficult for example in 
order to reverse onto the site vehicles are likely to have to stop within the main traffic 
flow – which is clearly hazardous. Similarly reversing into the main flow is more 
hazardous than entering in a forward gear.  

 
7.03 The earlier application at this site provided an area across the whole frontage of the 

two units to accommodate on site turning with a wide crossover (10.8m) and access 
(5.0m) into the site. This current application 21/01389 has always promoted the 
turntable as a means of providing on site turning but as previously discussed the 
latter is not an acceptable solution to the highway authority. As noted in earlier 
comments this is due to ongoing issues of maintenance and likely usage in the long 
term.  
 

7.04 As set out under TW/20/00196, applications for off street parking along the A26 
require careful consideration:   

 
‘St Johns Road is the A26 which is identified as a primary distributor route and the 
removal of on street parking would bring benefit (to) the strategic route and cyclists in 
particular. However the highway authority would in general expect on site turning to 
be provided. 
 
However whilst the properties to the north of the site in general have on site turning, 
at the parade of shops to the south, vehicles are unable to turn within these sites  
 
Also, the application site has the benefit of its proximity to the DYL which will afford 
some kerb space for the vehicle waiting to manoeuvre. Therefore, on balance I would 
not anticipate sustaining an objection in these terms alone.’ 
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7.05 With this current application, to date the highway authority has requested swept path 

analysis to demonstrate how vehicles will manoeuvre on and off the highway and into 
the proposed parking spaces without the use of the turntable. It is evident that efforts 
to minimise the impact of the parking areas and crossover on the street scene, have 
resulted in very confined and possibly unworkable arrangements, and KCC consider 
that in practice a wider crossover and access will be required, which would again 
raise issues of the impact on the tree, as well as the street scene etc. 

 
7.06 Any revised plans should also provide details of clearance from the lamp column as a 

minimum of 1.5m is also required. 
 
7.07 (22/06/21) - As previously advised the highway authority cannot accept a solution 

requiring a turntable and this view has been supported at appeal. Therefore, any 
arrangement must demonstrated that it is safe and workable without relying on the 
turntable. 

 
7.08 The application should therefore demonstrate through swept path analysis how 

vehicles will manoeuvre on and off the highway and into the parking spaces. The 
parking spaces should also be dimensioned with minimum dimensions of 2.5m x 
5.0m and be surfaced in a bound material (not grass) and drained within the curtilage 
of the site. It is possible that the crossover will require additional width in order to 
serve both sites. 

 
7.09 In addition the proposals show a clearance of only 2.565m from the tree - KCC’s 

Aboricultural Officer has advised that distances of 4.5m/4.98m are required. 
Separate consent of the highway authority will be required for any works to the 
highway and it would therefore appear that this would not be forthcoming due to the 
impact on the highway tree. 

 
7.10 (08/06/21) - This application follows an earlier appeal (16/505048) which was 

dismissed on planning grounds. 
 
7.11 Note from a recent email exchange that the case officer has already queried the 

layout with the applicant and KCC can advise that the crossover would require 
standard KCC construction over the whole width of the footway and at an appropriate 
length so that the footway is strengthened over the whole of the area vehicles are 
likely to pass. As a result the works to the footway would not be limited to the small 
area identified as ‘new crossover’ on plan PD-02. It would also require standard 
tarmac construction as with all others in the brick footways of TWBC. 

 
7.12 As a wider crossover would be required this again raises the issue of the impact on 

the highway tree and again KCC’s Aboriculturalist (Aubrey.Ferner@kent.gov.uk ) 
should be consulted. Note that TWBC were to request further additional information 
regarding the impact on the tree but as yet there are no further details on the web 
site. Will copy these comments to the KCC Tree Officer and ask him to respond 
directly to you. 

 
7.13 Turntables are not generally acceptable to the highway authority or supported by the 

Planning Inspectorate due to ongoing issues of maintenance and likely usage in the 
long term. It is also considered unlikely that the total clearance shown would 
accommodate a family car. 

 
KCC Tree Officer  

mailto:Aubrey.Ferner@kent.gov.uk
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7.14 (25/06/21) - have read through the Arboricultural Technical Note and 
comments/observations are as follows: 

 
1) They advise that ‘during the site visit an assessment of the tree was undertaken 

with measurements recorded following the guidance provided within British 
Standard 5837 2021 – tree in relation to Design, Demolition and Construction’. 
 
However, nowhere in the document do they provide the calculation for the Root 
Protection Area of the tree. This British Standard states that the RPA should be 
calculated as an area equivalent to a circle with a radius 12 times the stem 
diameter. 
 
Taking the stem diameter measurement in the Arboricultural Technical Note 
(450mm), the RPA would be 450mm x 12 = 5400mm or 5.4 metres. This 5.4 
metre radius should be measured from the base of the main stem. No 
construction should occur within the RPA. 
 
KCC’s Vehicle Crossing:- Guidance and Self-Assessment document also 
contains the same information about calculating the RPA of a tree as it is based 
on BS5837:2012. 

 
2) They advise that there is evidence of pavement displacement to the north which 

is most likely caused by radial expansion of a root which in their view poses a trip 
hazard. 
 
However, this assessment has not used the criteria that Kent County Council 
uses to see whether or not intervention criteria is being meet. 
 

3) They advise that the installation of utility services (in this case water) within the 
rooting zone of T1 is likely to have involved the severance of tree roots, but they 
have no proof that this has occurred especially if the water company had 
undertaken works in compliance with the National Joint Utilities Group (NJUG) 
publication. 
 

4) The Arboricultural Technical note seems to justify the installation of the crossover 
by using examples of previous crossover installations. However, we do not know 
when these other crossovers were installed as Kent County Councils criteria may 
have changed in the intervening years to take into consideration of the 
information contained in British Standard BS5837:2012. 
 

5) In the discussion section, it states that ‘No distortion of the pavement or kerb 
stones was observed that could be attributed to roots’. They also advise that ‘the 
removal of the existing kerb stones and replacement/repositioning is unlikely to 
have any major impact on the root system of T1’. 

 
This is likely to be an assumption that roots do not exist beneath the footpath 
surface for which they have not provided any evidence. It is my opinion, that tree 
roots will exist under the pavement surface, and these are likely to be severed 
during the construction of the crossover. 

 
6) The construction of the crossover needs to comply with the standards that Kent 

County Council Highways have in place. The planning applicant will have to apply 
to Kent County Council Highways for a crossover irrespective of the planning 
decision made by Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC). 
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TWBC should advise the applicant that KCC Highways has a procedure for 
crossover applications, and it is KCC Highways that will either agree or refuse the 
crossover. 

 
7.15 The applicant will have to apply to Kent County Council for the crossover consent as 

this is part of KCC Highways procedure. Attached below is the link to KCC’s website 
concerning crossover applications: 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/27688/Vehicle-crossing-pre-appl
ication-guidance.pdf  
 

7.16 (08/06/21) - can advise that the trees outside 129 and 133 St Johns Road, Tunbridge 
Wells are in good condition with no signs of ill health or major defects. They are also 
of high landscape and amenity value. 

 
7.17 The construction of the new crossover would involve the excavation of the footpath 

surface as well as the removal of the soil/sub-soil. It is well known that tree roots 
occur in the first 600 to 900mm of soil and therefore any excavation beneath the 
crowns of the trees are likely to encounter tree roots. It is also well known that trees 
have lots of medium sized roots for anchorage rather than a tap root from which 
lateral roots grow. The protection of the root zone is therefore very important which is 
the reason for British Standard BS 5837:2012 Trees in relation to Design, Demolition 
and Construction. 

 
7.18 Section 4.6 of BS5837:2012 is entitled ‘Root Protection Area’ (RPA) and states the 

‘For single stem trees, the RPA should be calculated as an area equivalent to a circle 
with a radius 12 times the stem diameter. 

 
7.19 The diameters of single stem trees are measured at a height of 1.5 metres from 

ground level and are measured in millimetres (mm). Tree one which is situated 
outside number 129 St Johns Road has a stem diameter of 375mm whilst tree two 
which is located outside number 133 St Johns Road, Tunbridge has a stem diameter 
of 415mm. The calculation for the RPAs of the two trees are therefore as follows: 

 
a). Tree one - 375mm x 12 = 4,500mm or 4.5 metres radius 
b). Tree two – 415mm x 12 = 4,980mm or 4.98 metres radius 
 

7.20 No construction should therefore take place within a 4.5 metres radius from the stem 
of tree one or a 4.98 metre radius from the stem of tree two. 

 
7.21 Also draw attention to Kent County Councils Vehicle Crossing:- Guidance and Self- 

Assessment document which can be found on our website. Link attached below for 
reference: 

 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/27688/Vehicle-crossing-pre-appl
ication-guidance.pdf  
 

7.22 Please be aware that KCC’s Vehicle Crossing:- Guidance and Self-Assessment 
document also contains the same information about calculating the RPA of a tree. 

 
Mid Kent Environmental Protection  

7.23 (10/06/21) - Based on information from the contaminated land & historic maps 
databases there is an indication of potential land contamination some 140m to the 
North-West, and some 50m to the South-East, but these are unlikely to impact this 
planning proposal. RECOMMENDATIONS: No objections. 

 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/27688/Vehicle-crossing-pre-application-guidance.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/27688/Vehicle-crossing-pre-application-guidance.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/27688/Vehicle-crossing-pre-application-guidance.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/27688/Vehicle-crossing-pre-application-guidance.pdf
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8.0 APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING COMMENTS (summary at 4.0 of Design & Access 

Statement) 
 
8.01 The overall visual appeal and built form on the site will not change. The amount of 

green landscaping compared to hardstanding has been carefully considered so as to 
not add any more hardstanding than is absolutely necessary to provide the driveways 
needed. 

 
8.02 We conclude that the proposal will not have a greater impact on the character and 

visual amenity of the local area and street scene. 
 
8.03 The proposals will make good use of the already existing front gardens which are 

large enough for vehicle parking, as opposed to other properties in the terrace 
whereby the gardens are simply used for waste bins and not necessarily well kept. It 
is clear that there is an increase in the amount of bins present to the flatted 
properties. 

 
8.04 The proposal seeks to provide much needed parking for the two properties whilst 

making the absolute minimum amount of changes needed to achieve this, so as not 
to harm the character and visual amenity of the area. 

 
8.05 The proposed drop kerb was previously found to be acceptable to the Appeal 

Inspector who stated that the kerb could be formed with no medium to long term 
effect on the health of T1 

 
9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS 
 
9.01 7248-PD-01 Rev A 

7248-PD-02   
7248-PD-03 Rev A 
Arboricultural Technical Note 
Design & Access Statement 

 
10.0 APPRAISAL 
 
10.01 The main issues are therefore considered to be: 
 

• Impact on visual amenity and the character and appearance of the streetscene; 

• Highway safety 
 

Procedural matter 
10.02 A separate, additional application is required to be made to KCC Highways to 

construct a new vehicular crossover across the pavement. This is because it forms 
part of the public highway and is KCC property. Landowners wishing to gain access 
to their properties from the public highway are required to apply for a licence to drop 
the kerb from KCC. This is a process over which TWBC has no control or jurisdiction; 
it is entirely separate from a planning application to be determined under the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

10.03 The outcome of this ‘licence’ application is that KCC Highways will either agree or 
refuse a licence for the crossover. KCC can refuse a crossover application even if 
planning permission for the work has been granted by TWBC. KCC’s decision as to 
whether that licence application will be approved or refused is final. 
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Impact on visual amenity and the character and appearance of the streetscene 

10.04 The inspectors in the 2017 appeal at this site (‘the 2017 appeal’ – Appendix 1) and 
the 2020 appeal close by at No.139 (‘the 2020 appeal’ – Appendix 2) are both 
relevant material considerations that should be given significant weight in the 
determination of this application. Within the decisions the following descriptions about 
the current character and appearance of the terraces and the surrounds are included; 
 
The 2017 appeal 
5. As regards the change of the front gardens to a parking area, I saw on my visit that 
the two terraces of three storey buildings on this side of St Johns Road between 
Beltring Road and Southfield Road are a locally distinctive feature in the street 
scene. There is considerable symmetry between the individual buildings and together 
the terraces establish a strong rhythm of development. Whilst these factors are in 
themselves important to the character and appearance of the area, I consider the 
presence of the front gardens with their lawns, hedges, shrubs, individual pathways 
to the front doors and low front boundary brick walls is also significant to the visual 
amenity of the area. 
 
6. A number of the properties have been divided into flats, as evidenced by the 
proliferation of satellite dishes and refuse collection bins, but overall the terraces 
have retained their traditional character. In my view this provides a pleasing contrast 
with the overtly commercial frontages to the south of Beltring Road. 

 
 The 2020 appeal 

4. St Johns Road is characterised by dwellings facing the road across a treelined 
pedestrian footway and cycle route, including the properties that form an extended 
three-storey terrace that is located between Beltring Road and Southfield Road. The 
Edwardian style terrace contains the appeal property, Flat A, 139 St Johns Road, 
which is located behind a low wall and hoop top rail fence with a landscaped setback 
and pathway, that is similar in design and type to the remaining terrace on either 
side. 

 
8. Indeed, the terrace with its garden style frontage provides a sense of rhythm and 
balance along this traditional style section of St Johns Road… 

 
9….. the character and appearance of the immediate area [which] is typified by a 
continuous terrace of older style dwellings with front gardens, soft-landscaping and 
traditional low-key front boundary treatments. 

 
10.05 In the intervening time since those decisions, the character and appearance of the 

terraces themselves have not materially changed. Both remain valid descriptions of 
the application site and the terraces of dwellings. Whilst the 2020 appeal refers to a 
different address, 139 is very similar to Nos 131-133 in its character and appearance 
and is within the same terrace. 
 

10.06 In summarising the effects of the proposed off-road parking areas on the character 
and appearance of the streetscene of the two previous proposals, the Inspectors 
stated the following; 
 
 
The 2017 Appeal 
7. The introduction of frontage parking to the front of Nos. 131 and 133 would have a 
harmful effect on this part of St Johns Road, not only through the loss of gardens and 
front boundary walls but also the appearance of the cars within the relatively limited 
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frontage widths and depths. Furthermore, if I were to allow this appeal the Council 
could not reasonably refuse permission for the other properties in the terraces. Given 
the convenience of off road parking to the occupiers, I would expect considerable 
pressure for such permissions and the cumulative effect would significantly increase 
the harm caused. 
 
9. …a permission for just two adjoining properties in this case would be harmfully 
incongruous to the character and appearance of the western side of St Johns Road 
between Beltring Road and Southfield Road. It would weaken the pleasing local 
distinctiveness of the terraces. 
 
10. Despite the likely retention of the pavement tree this would be in conflict with 
Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006; item 7 of Core Policy 5 
of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy 2010, and Government policy in the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
 The 2020 Appeal 

7. While the submitted drawings show that the development would be possible, and 
notwithstanding that there are limited concerns for the effect of the proposal on 
highway safety or the living conditions of the neighbouring occupiers, the proposal 
would nevertheless be incongruous with the immediate surrounding area, which is 
typified by a range of landscaped front gardens bounded by low walls and hedges, 
which in tandem with the verdant qualities of the surrounding trees, help to soften 
and break down the hard lines of the built environment. 
 
8. Indeed, the terrace with its garden style frontage provides a sense of rhythm and 
balance along this traditional style section of St Johns Road. Moreover, 
notwithstanding any materials used, the established pattern of the terrace would be 
eroded by the introduction of a relatively stark and open-style car parking space to 
the front of the dwelling, which in combination with the dropped kerb and width of the 
crossover would serve to emphasise the vertical elevation and hard lines of the 
appeal property. 
 
9. Nonetheless, the Appellant contends that the proposal with its dedicated bin 
storage area and enhanced bedding section to the rear would be to the 
betterment of the surrounding area. To the contrary, in this specific location 
the proposal would be overly prominent and at odds with the character and 
appearance of the immediate area which is typified by a continuous terrace of 
older style dwellings with front gardens, soft-landscaping and traditional 
low-key front boundary treatments. 

 
13. My attention has been drawn to a similar proposal [the 2017 appeal scheme] 
related to the dwellings of 131-133 St Johns Road. However, notwithstanding the 
modest scale and extent of the proposal before me, the submitted evidence only 
serves to reinforce my opinion. Indeed, I concur that development of the appeal site 
would be likely to lead to similar permissions along the terrace, and hence further 
erode the character and appearance of the immediate area. 

 
10.07 This latest proposal would still result in a loss of front gardens and front boundary 

walls, plus add the appearance of the cars within the relatively limited frontage widths 
and depths of the dwellings. These are all effects the Inspectors described as 
harmful. Whilst the loss of landscaping and walls are proposed to be less than with 
the other appeal schemes, it would still be sufficient to harm the character of the 
streetscene. It would also lead the removal of the brick paviours and addition of a 
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tarmac crossover where one does not currently exist along this locally distinctive 
terrace, adding to the incongruity of the development.  

 
10.08 For reasons detailed further in the highway safety section below, it is also noted that 

KCC Highways consider the 4.5 gap in the front wall insufficiently wide to allow 
vehicles to pass through and that no vehicle tracking details have been provided by 
the architect. The TWBC case officer requested these details on 30 June 2021, but 
no reply was received from the architect. If the plans were adjusted to allow for a 
sufficiently wide space it would not only add to the harm, but also result in a proposal 
that is even more like that dismissed on appeal in 2017 (which proposed an 8m gap). 
 

10.09 Whilst artificial grass and landscaping is proposed to be retained/added, long term 
controls over these features are very limited. In Officers’ experience, the standard 
landscaping condition is only deemed reasonable by Inspectors for a five year period. 
Artificial grass would not be supported by KCC on highway safety grounds either – as 
with other forms of loose surfacing such as gravel or pea shingle that they do not 
support in this type of road environment, it lacks permanency and there is a risk it 
would be torn from the ground and end up on the highway. The rest of the 
development – loss of walls, hard surfacing etc - would be a permanent change to 
the site.  
 

10.10 Over time this visual impact would spread harm to the rest of the terraces, as both 
previous Inspectors considered that future comparable applications would be difficult 
to resist and lead to a long-term deterioration in the visual amenity of the area. It is 
however accepted that it is very unlikely off road parking would be permitted along 
part of the southern terrace where it conflicts with the safe use of the bus stop by 
pedestrians and public service vehicles. 
 

10.11 Reference has been made to the new Henrietta Court development of six dwellings 
opposite, plus other crossovers elsewhere in St Johns Road. This was addressed in 
the 2020 appeal; 
 
10. I noted at my site visit that there are properties nearby that have parking spaces 
to the front, including Henrietta Court. However, where these spaces exist, they are 
associated with detached, semi-detached or commercial properties that are located 
on a different section or side of the highway to the appeal dwelling. As such, these 
properties are typified by a different suburban character or building use. Indeed, 
many of these residential properties have larger forward spaces available to them in 
comparison to the appeal site, with the opportunity to shield a parking area behind 
hedges and other landscaping. 

 
10.12 The same comparison is valid between Nos 131/133 and the Henrietta Court 

development; whilst landscaping is intended to play a greater part in this proposal 
than either of the appeal schemes, it is not considered that it is sufficiently 
meaningful to mitigate the harm arising from the development (as outlined earlier). 
References have also been made to the off-road parking in front of the retail units to 
the south of the application site - this is a historic arrangement that has been in place 
for many decades and pre-dates modern highway safety requirements. 
 
Street trees 

10.13 The Inspector in the 2017 appeal dismissed the part of the refusal reason relating to 
the tree (the tree north of 133); 
 
4.In respect of the tree, I accept the evidence of the appellants’ arboricultural 
assessment report that by careful adherence to the guidance in BS 5837 the 
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proposal could be implemented without any medium to long term adverse effects on 
its health and therefore longer term retention. 
 

10.14 The trees are an integral part of the character of the area, as street trees have a 
strong presence of this part of St Johns Road. Since the 2017 appeal the trees and 
their root systems will have grown further. 
 

10.15 The KCC Tree Officer has identified several shortcomings in the arboricultural 
document submitted with the application and refers to impacts on both street trees 
near the site, not just the northernmost one. Mindful of the Inspector’s dismissal of 
the tree reason in 2017, the matter will still form part of the refusal reason but on 
‘insufficient information’ grounds. This is particularly relevant given KCC Highways 
indicate the crossover will probably need to be widened further than what is shown 
on the plans – this has not been accounted for by the applicants’ arboriculturalist, nor 
(in light of this) has the potential impact of a wider crossover upon the second street 
tree outside No.129 been considered. 
 
Summary of design and visual impact matters 

10.16 NPPF Para 130 emphasises that developments must function well and add to the 
overall quality of the area, not just for the short term but over the lifetime of the 
development; and are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and 
appropriate and effective landscaping. Developments should be sympathetic to local 
character and history, including the surrounding built environment and landscape 
setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change. 

 
10.17 NPPF Para 131 states that ‘Trees make an important contribution to the character 

and quality of urban environments, and can also help mitigate and adapt to climate 
change’. Existing trees should be retained wherever possible. Applicants and local 
planning authorities should work with highways officers and tree officers to ensure 
that solutions are found that are compatible with highways standards and the needs 
of different users. 
 

10.18 NPPF Para 134 states ‘Development that is not well designed should be refused, 
especially where it fails to reflect local design policies and government guidance on 
design..’’. LP Policy EN1 (3) requires that the design of proposals, encompassing 
scale, layout, external appearance, materials and landscaping, would respect the 
context of the site; (4) requires that the proposal would not result in the loss of 
significant buildings, related spaces, trees, shrubs, hedges, or other features 
important to the character of the built up area. 
 

10.19 As such, notwithstanding the differences between this and the 2017 appeal scheme, 
the proposal is still considered harmful to the character and appearance of the area 
and this matter will form recommended refusal reason 1. This would be the case 
even if no harm were to be caused to the long term health of the street trees: the 
Inspector dismissed the 2017 appeal on character and appearance grounds despite 
finding no harm to the long term health of the trees. 

 
Highway safety 

10.20 Neither of the two refusals that lead to the 2017 and 2020 appeals were based on 
highway safety grounds. KCC’s comments on those applications were as follows; 
 
 
2017 Appeal scheme (KCC Highways comments of 10/08/16); 
‘From a highway planning viewpoint, the proposal creates off street parking and also 
on site turning by removing the boundary hedge between the two plots although the 
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area will only accommodate 3 vehicles rather than the 4-6 assumed in the 
application. Users will be required to exercise caution due to the presence of parked 
vehicles and high pedestrian flows at times but on balance I would not seek to raise 
objections. The proposals will help to remove parked vehicles from the cycle lane. 
 
I would recommend that the boundary wall along the whole frontage is reduced in 
height to 0.6m to ensure good pedestrian visibility and this may be dealt with by 
condition. Please also add conditions to ensure that the hardstanding is surfaced in a 
bound material and the driveway drains within the curtilage of the site and not over 
the highway and no gates to be erected.’ 
 

10.21 The Inspector summarised thus; 
 
9. I fully recognise that increased off road parking provision in this area would have 
advantages, including reducing parking pressure on the roads, increasing the 
capacity of St John’s Road and the removal of parked vehicles from the cycling lane. 
It may well be that at some point the Council takes the view that these advantages 
outweigh the harm that it has identified in the Notice of Refusal and the officer’s 
report. However, a permission for just two adjoining properties in this case would be 
harmfully incongruous to the character and appearance of the western side of St 
Johns Road between Beltring Road and Southfield Road. It would weaken the 
pleasing local distinctiveness of the terraces. 

 
 2020 Appeal scheme (KCC Highways comments of 03/03/20) 

This application requires careful consideration. 
 
St Johns Road is the A26 which is identified as a primary distributor route and the 
removal of on street parking would bring benefit the strategic route and cyclists in 
particular. However the highway authority would in general expect on site turning to 
be provided. 
 
However whilst the properties to the north of the site in general have on site turning, 
at the parade of shops to the south, vehicles are unable to turn within these sites . 
Also the application site has the benefit of its proximity to the DYL [double yellow line] 
which will afford some kerb space for the vehicle waiting to manoeuvre. Therefore on 
balance I would not anticipate sustaining an objection in these terms alone. 
 
However the area should be surfaced in a bound material and drained within the 
curtilage of the site. Any loose material is not acceptable as it will spread to the 
highway and grasscrete is not suitable for all weathers and can also lead to the 
spread of mud to the highway. The plans should also demonstrate pedestrian 
visibility splays as pedestrian flows are high and this will require an alternative 
position for the vehicle and arrangement for the bins. No gates should be erected. 

 
10.22 Highway safety was not discussed in the 2020 appeal decision, as it was not a matter 

on which the application was refused. 
 

10.23 KCC Highways do not support the application on highway safety grounds. The A26 is 
a busy road and pedestrian environment at this point, the latter particularly during 
school times when large numbers of school pupils (mainly from the nearby Skinners 
and TWGGS schools) congregate on the pavement outside these terraces.  
 

10.24 Vehicles reversing on to the highway is particularly difficult here; there are parked 
cars either side of the access point which restrict visibility in both directions. The 
applicants’ own D&A statement confirms this; 
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‘3.23 We also deduce the fact that any vehicles parked on these properties 
driveways would indeed be largely screened from view by other parked cars 
along the road and additional boundary planting along the front walls.’ 
 

10.25 In the 2020 appeal decision at No.139, visibility northbound could be achieved 
because there are double yellow lines precluding parking at the junction of Southfield 
Road and St Johns Road, as is often the case at junctions of side and main roads. 
 
Use of turntable 

10.26 The principal issue arises from the limited area within the application site where the 
turntables are placed. If the turntable malfunctioned, or was simply not used, there is 
insufficient room to turn a car within the site so it can exit in forward gear. Thus car 
turntables are not generally acceptable to the highway authority or supported by the 
Planning Inspectorate in busy road environments due to ongoing issues of 
maintenance and likely usage in the long term. There is no guarantee that residents 
will use the turntable, nor that it will be maintained and replaced when required. For 
example, would the owner realistically abandon their car and walk to the bus if there 
were a power cut or if the mechanism froze in winter? Or, if they were in a hurry and 
the car was facing the house, whether it would be more expedient to simply reverse 
out without waiting for the turntable to rotate. Turntables may well be acceptable in 
environments where the access is not unduly constrained, the traffic is lighter and 
there is sufficient turning space on site without the need for the turntable. 
 

10.27 Landowners/occupiers cannot be compelled by planning condition to use the 
turntable, as any such condition would be likely to fail the ‘six tests’ of planning 
conditions. In the same vein, landowners cannot be compelled by condition to use 
parking areas or refuse stores either – such facilities can only be required by 
condition to be provided and made available for use.  
 

10.28 The agent has suggested a condition that requires details of a maintenance contract. 
Likewise a condition could require the turntable to be kept in working order. However 
unlike a structure or a low maintenance hard surface (which can just be built with little 
likelihood of future circumstances making it unavailable) the turntable is essentially a 
piece of machinery that will no doubt require regular maintenance/servicing by a 
professional plus has the potential to malfunction. Whilst the current owners may be 
willing to invest in and subsequently maintain the turntable, planning permission is 
granted in respect of the land. What is proposed here is permanent development. A 
future occupier who sees the turntable as unnecessary or is unwilling to use it can 
simply drive on and off the site – they cannot be prevented from doing so. 
 

10.29 Similarly, if the turntable arrangement (including access path) is too small/restrictive it 
will simply not be used and future occupiers will then be likely to reverse out on the 
A26 to the detriment of highway safety (and cannot be stopped from doing so). Any 
arrangement must demonstrate that it is safe and workable without relying on the 
turntable. It may be that Inspectors and other Councils have permitted turntables 
elsewhere in the past, but these will have been in different road environments with 
their own features and attributes with different characteristics to the application site. 
 

10.30 KCC Highways have detailed an appeal where an Inspector held that whilst a 
condition could be imposed requiring a turntable’s installation, retention and 
maintenance; a condition requiring it to be used would be difficult to enforce and 
cannot be assured in perpetuity. As this would have been the only way of making the 
arrangement safe, the appeal was dismissed. 
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10.31 KCC thus require evidence that a car can turn on site without using the turntable (as 
per the second set of KCC Highway comments). This would not be possible within 
the constricted layout shown in the submitted drawings. If the layout were amended, 
the highway safety issue may well fall away. 
 

10.32 KCC Highways describe the layout (which has been designed in this way to limit the 
visual impact of the development) as very confined and possibly unworkable 
(comments of 30 June). No swept path analysis (in which the route of a vehicle on to 
the parking area and back off again is plotted and overlaid on to the proposed 
development) has been provided. KCC consider it unlikely that the total clearance 
shown would accommodate a family car. The car size is relevant as the development 
is permanent - the size of the current occupier’s car cannot be taken in to account. 
KCC and TWBC use standard parking bay sizes in the determination of planning 
applications (minimum dimensions of 2.5m x 5.0m). The diameter is 5.5m which may 
exclude some larger family cars or a works van owned by the occupier. 
 

10.33 KCC also advise that it is possible that the proposed 4.5m crossover will require 
additional width to serve both sites, which would require further sections of wall to be 
removed. As detailed earlier, this undermines the claim that the scheme would be 
less visually harmful than the 2017 appeal scheme because only limited sections of 
wall need to be removed. That dismissed scheme proposed an 8m gap in the wall. 
 

10.34 It is not the case that there is an overriding necessity for the development nor is it 
intended to improve an existing driveway with poor space for manoeuvrability (and 
therefore providing tangible wider highway safety benefits). There would also be a 

loss of general on-street parking. There is no guarantee that the vehicles parked 
outside the application site all belong to the occupants of the two terraces. No wider 
public benefits would thus arise from the proposal (as set out below). 

 
Argued benefits for cyclists 

10.35 The removal of cars parked at the roadside has been cited as a benefit of the 
proposal. The on-street parking area is currently an issue for cyclists because they 
present one of only two interruptions to the cycle lane running between Tunbridge 
Wells and Southborough (the other being opposite Pennington Road in 
Southborough). Cyclists heading north must pull out from the dedicated cycle lane 
into the north-bound traffic outside the two terraces to avoid these parked vehicles on 
the roadside. 
 

10.36 It is recognised that this short section of road (plus the areas in the immediate vicinity 
around Southfield Road, Beltring Road and Whitefield Road) is prone to parking 
saturation, although from Officer observations there is normally some, albeit limited 
availability for parking at all times of the day in those streets.  
 

10.37 NPPF Para 112 states that applications for development should give priority first to 
pedestrian and cycle movements; create places that are safe, secure and attractive – 
which minimise the scope for conflicts between pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles; 
and be designed to enable charging of plug-in and other ultra-low emission vehicles 
in safe, accessible and convenient locations.  
 

10.38 The proposal would only result in the removal of parked cars directly outside 
Nos.131/133. The other on-street parking bays would remain, as would the bus stop 
at No.125 (which is heavily used throughout the day as many bus services, including 
school buses, run along St Johns Road). Whilst both previous Inspectors have 
identified a potential for precedent for further similar development within the terraces, 
there is no guarantee that all the properties fronting the parking bay will at some point 
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convert the front gardens to off-road parking in the near future; plus planning 
permission and the necessary KCC licences would need to be gained.  
 

10.39 Neither can the planning system guarantee that (even if the parking bays are lost 
through the properties being granted planning permission for crossovers) 
double-yellow lines or a dedicated cycle lane would be painted. 
 

10.40 Therefore this ‘windfall’ scenario whereby the on-street spaces are removed by 
attrition (i.e. through ad-hoc, piecemeal successive planning applications that 
gradually eliminate the on-street parking spaces) is unlikely to result in an 
improvement for cyclists in the area. Thus there would be no wider public benefit 
from this proposal, only a private benefit for the owners of Nos. 131-133. The only 
mild gain would be from two EV charging points, but again these would only be for 
private use 

 
10.41 The more likely scenario is that TWBC and KCC would need to remove the parking 

bays and paint double yellow lines outside the two terraces comprising nos. 119 – 
141 St Johns Road, or extend the cycle lane. This would not be facilitated by the 
planning system / legislation but by other means such as a Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO). A TRO would be the most appropriate manner of addressing additional 
on-street parking pressure elsewhere through displacement of parking outside the 
application site, rather than through an ad-hoc or piecemeal approach to permitting 
off-road parking between Nos. 119-141 St Johns Road. The Inspector in the 2017 
appeal alluded to this when they referred to separate future work by the Council to 
address parking in this spot.  
 

10.42 It may be a source of frustration that the applicants cannot always park outside or 
close to their properties, however there is a difference between the inconvenience of 
high parking pressure to local residents and parking-related highway safety. 
Inspectors have, at appeal, traditionally only given weight to highway safety issues 
arising from parking. In previous appeals on this site, those benefits were not 
considered to outweigh the harm of the development. 
 

10.43 As advised earlier, it would be difficult to directly attribute any parking or cycle-lane 
related safety benefit directly to this development, given the other on-street parking 
bays would remain in place either side of Nos 131/133. The Council clearly aspires to 
improve safety for cyclists on the A26 (as evidenced by the document Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan: Phase 2 (March 2021) which forms part of the 
evidence base of the new Local Plan. However granting planning permission for this 
development in isolation will not realise those aims, which can be achieved through 
other means that sit outside the purview of the planning system. 
 

10.44 As above, Inspectors have traditionally only given weight to concerns regarding 
highway safety. Additional private parking convenience for two dwellings is not 
considered to be a matter that would warrant a grant of permission of this application. 
In general terms (and unless there is a concern regarding highway safety), the 
provision of residents’ parking schemes fall outside of the planning system, but for 
Members’ information previous surveys conducted by Parking Services elsewhere in 
St Johns have not established an overriding desire by residents for a permit scheme. 
 

10.45 The proposal has failed to demonstrate that it can provide safe and suitable access 
for all, nor that a safely located access with adequate visibility exists or could be 
created. It would thus be contrary to Paras 110 - 111 of the NPPF and TP4 (2) of the 
2006 Local Plan. 
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 Other issues 
10.46 There would be no harm to residential amenity arising from the proposal and the land 

contamination matter is not a constraint on the development (as per comments from 
Mid Kent Environmental Services). 
 
Summary 

10.47 In summary, the proposal (including the installation of a turntable) is unacceptable 
based on impacts upon the character and appearance of the street scene and 
impacts upon highway safety. There are no tangible benefits to cyclists from the 
proposal and the only clear benefits are private ‘user convenience’ off-street parking 
benefits to Nos. 131/133 that do not (along with the provision of two private EV 
charging points within the garden) outweigh the identified harm. 

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION – Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

1) The removal of the front wall, plus the creation of the front parking areas and 
tarmacked dropped kerb, plus the appearance of parked cars within the relatively 
limited frontage widths and depths of Nos. 131/133 along with the need to provide 
pedestrian visibility splays would cause significant and detrimental harm to the 
character and appearance of the street scene. In combination these factors would 
result in a hardened form of development incongruous to the immediate locality. In 
addition there is insufficient evidence that the proposed development could be 
successfully accommodated around the existing street trees outside the application 
site without harming their long term health. The proposal would be contrary to Part 12 
of The National Planning Policy Framework 2021, The National Planning Practice 
Guidance, Core Policies 4 & 5 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy 2010, 
and Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006. 
 

2) The application fails to demonstrate that safe and suitable access to the site can be 
achieved for all users. There are no wider highway safety (or other) benefits that 
would outweigh this harm. It is thereby in conflict with Part 9 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021, and saved policy TP4 of the Tunbridge Wells Local Plan 
2006. 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
(1) The plans taken into consideration in reaching the decision to refuse planning 

permission are:  
 

7248-PD-01 Rev A 
7248-PD-02   
7248-PD-03 Rev A 
Arboricultural Technical Note 
Design & Access Statement 

 
Case Officer: Richard Hazelgrove 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 
Appendix 1: 2017 appeal decision for 131-133 St Johns Road 
Appendix 2: 2020 appeal decision for 139 St Johns Road 


